weather guard

VAN STORAGE SOLUTIONS

TAPERED JUMBO VAN SHELVING

ATTENTION: PLEASE READ AND UNDERSTAND ALL INSTRUCTIONS AND WARNINGS
BEFORE ASSEMBLING, INSTALLING OR USING THIS PRODUCT.

WWW.WEATHERGUARD.COM

A\ DANGER

Danger of explosion. Do not use this product for storing or transporting flammables, explosives, hazardous materials, or hazardous waste, such
as containers of gasoline, solvents, gun powder, dynamite, propane tanks, acetylene tanks and cutting torches. This product is only intended
and safe for use in storing and transporting small tools, equipment and other similar materials. Any modifications made to, or unintended use
of this product, could create a hazardous condition that can cause death, serious personal injury or property damage.

A\ WARNING

DO NOT INSTALL THIS PRODUCT WHERE IT
COULD INTERFERE WITH DEPLOYMENT OF AIR
BAGS. FAILURE TO COMPLY COULD RESULT IN
DEATH OR SERIOUS BODILY INJURY.

o

/NN

§§ 0
§ 0
5 s,
Q§ §D
N N,
5 ~ |
N N,
N N,
N N,
5 N,
N N,
NN ©
5 N,
. NI
e

L

A\ WARNING

These instructions are to be followed using the parts and fasteners supplied for proper installation. Any modifications or improper installation
of this product will create a hazardous condition that can cause property damage, serious personal injury or death.

— NOTICE —

Any modification or unintended use of this product shall immediately void all manufacturers warranties. Manufacturer disclaims all liability for
injuries to persons or property resulting from any modification to, or unintended use of this product.

SHELVING UNITS

8433
gﬁg 8463 8950
8453 8476 8951 Parts List
8474 8477 8952
8475
2 2 2 A Floor Mounting Brackets
0 2 0 B Center Supports
4 4 0 C Top Shelf Dividers
8 8 0 D Lower Shelf Dividers
2 2 2 E End Panels
1 1 0 F Top Shelf
2 2 0 G Lower Shelves
#32-0162 #32-0163 #32-0183 Bolt Kit
1
f 0
@ o | INSTALLATION TIME
of e Approximate Assembly and
’ 0 Installation Time:
N 60-80 min. (1 to 1.3 hours) depending
I on number of shelf
: ’ units and van equipment installation
1 experience.
11 TOOLS REQUIRED
. . e Electric Drill
J s « Drill Bits: 13/32", 5/16", 1/8"
o o * Open End Wrenches: (2) 7/16", 9/16"
o[ <32 * 1" Hole Saw
<V

IFYOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT US TOLL-FREE AT 1.800.456.7865

PAGE 1

Part No. 24-0288 REV.B ECN 5315 05/13




NOTE: Depending on your application you may end up BOLT KIT #32-0162 | BOLT KIT #32-0163 LT KIT #32-0183

with extra hardware after installation is complete. IESS RN Qry. Qry. (1]}
2 )
7 Mounting Straps B 3 8
22 2
(Z7 A~
@Ih\ Mounting Strap Angles 8 3 8
S 1/4" Lock Washers 4 4 4
=
1/4-20 Blind Fasteners 4 4 4
) 1/4-20 x 5/8" Hex Head Bolts 10 10 10
1/4-20 Serrated Nuts 12 12 0
Q) 1/4-20 x 3/4" Hex Head Bolts 7 13 7
O 1/4-20 x 1-1/4" Hex Head Bolts 4 6 4
(03 ) 1/4-20 x 1/2" Hex Head Screws 12 12 0
% 1/4-20 Nylon Lock Nuts 18 26 18
1/4" Flat Washers 18 22 18
@ Floor Mounting Spacers 4 6 4
)
* Blind Fastener Installation Tool 1 1 1
OID 1/4-20 x 2-1/4" Hex Head Black Bolt 1 1 1
Prior to drilling, so as not to cut or puncture fuel tanks, fuel lines, brake lines, electric wires, etc., check behind or underneath drilling and
mounting locations.

To keep debris out of your eyes when checking the underside of the vehicle, or when drilling, always wear protective eyewear.

A\ WARNING

All floor mounting bolts near the fuel tank area should be installed from the underside of the vehicle, to guard against the fuel tank being
punctured in the event of a collision. This would mean not using Blind Fasteners in this area. Holes in this area should be 5/16". Ensure
ample space in roof ribs and sidewall ribs for mounting screws so as not to puncture exterior roof or wall.

IFYOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT US TOLL-FREE AT 1.800.456.7865 PAGE 2 Part No. 24-0288 REV.B ECN 5315 05/13




INSTALLATIONS INSTRUCTIONS

@ Assemble the Top Shelf to the End Panels
by pushing the Shelf down, with the top
row of End Panel tabs entering the pierced
openings on the Shelf edge. Fasten the
Shelf to the End Panels using four (4) 1/4-20
x 1/2" Hex Head Bolts and 1/4-20 Serrated
Nuts. Repeat for the second and third shelf
after determining Lower Shelf spacing.

BEREBIIE NI

oo s s rsrsrra

@ Attach the Floor Mounting Brackets to both
ends of the unit using four (4) 1/4-20 x 3/4"
Hex Head Bolts, 1/4" Flat Washers and
1/4-20 Nylon Lock Nuts.

NOTE: Floor Mounting Brackets can be
installed on the outside or inside ends of the
units. When installing two units side by side
or connecting to a Bulkhead, only one Floor
Mounting Bracket is required and should be
installed inside.

If installing more than one shelf unit, holes
in the end panels are provided for through-
bolting into the next unit for greater rigidity.

IR

L

1NN,

of &°

@ Place the unit into your selected position
in the van, as close to the wall as possible.
Mark the four floor mounting holes where
the Floor Mounting Bracket comes in
contact with the floor ribs.

NOTE: 60" & 69" SHELF UNITS: Center
Support Legs have been added to these
units to strengthen these shelves because
of their length. (Go to step 6). If Center
Supports are needed, then mark their floor
mounting holes also. The Center Support
can face towards the unit or away from the
unit and should also contact the floor rib.

Remove the unit and pre-drill the floor
mounting locations with an 1/8" drill bit, then
re-drill the hole with a 5/16" drill bit. If there
is a floor mat, then Floor Mounting Spacers
are required. Cut the floor mat around the
5/16" holes with the 1" hole saw, allowing
Floor Mounting Spacers to rest against the
metal floor. DO NOT DRILL THROUGH THE
VAN FLOOR WITH THE HOLE SAW.

T T ITIOTTTIT

RN INIIN,

IFYOU HAVEANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT US TOLL-FREE AT 1.800.456.7865 PAGE 3 Part No. 24-0288 REV. B ECN 5315 05/13




INSTALLATIONS INSTRUCTIONS- continued

Move the unit back into position. Fasten unit
to van floor using four (4) 1/4-20 x 1-1/4"
Hex Head Bolts, 1/4" Flat Washers, Floor
Mounting Spacers (if applicable), second set
of 1/4" Flat Washers and 1/4-20 Nylon Lock
Nuts. (See example bolting solutions below).

NOTE: One (1) Blind Fastener and Lock
Washer have been provided in case through-
bolting is impossible due to heat shields, floor
channels, fuel lines, etc. If Blind Fastener
installation is necessary, redrill the 5/16"
mounting holes with 13/32" drill bit. See
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR BLIND
FASTENERS on page 5.

NOTE: The floor bolting
solution could be a variation
on any of these three examples

with or without the floor mat. \/

TOP DOWN INSTALLATION
THROUGH FLOOR MAT AND
VAN FLOOR

BOTTOM UP
INSTALLATION
THROUGH FLOOR MAT

AND VAN FLOOR

2
4

VN4

VYNNI
AN NN

Jyo—

BLIND FASTENER INSTALLATION
THROUGH FLOOR MAT AND VAN

FLOOR (SEE PAGE 5)

@ Three (3) Mounting Straps and Mounting
Strap Angles are provided. The Mounting
Straps can be bent to any shape and/
or used with the Mounting Angles. The
Mounting Straps should be attached to the
upper portion of the shelf unit in a manner
that would minimize movement of the unit
both front to rear and side to side. Attach the
Mounting Straps to the shelf unit through
existing holes (or drill new holes using a
5/16" drill bit) and fasten with three (3) 1/4-
20 x 5/8" Hex Head Bolts and 1/4-20 Nylon
Lock Nuts.

Fasten the other end of the Mounting
Straps by installing two to three (2-3) Blind
Fasteners in the wall or wall ribs at the
Mounting Strap locations by pre-drilling

1/8" holes and then re-drill the holes with

a 13/32" drill bit. Set the Blind Fasteners

in the holes per the INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS FOR BLIND FASTENERS
on page 5.

Realign the Mounting Straps/Mounting Strap
Angles on top of the Blind Fasteners and
secure them to the wall or wall rib using two
to three (2-3) 1/4-20 x 3/4" Hex Head Bolts
and 1/4" Lock Washers.

INSTALLATION IS COMPLETE.
Steps 6 and 7 on next page.

VN NEEEENEEN

P T TOTTOET DT

7
V4

IFYOU HAVEANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT US TOLL-FREE AT 1.800.456.7865

PAGE 4

Part No. 24-0288 REV. B ECN 5315 05/13




INSTALLATIONS INSTRUCTIONS- continued

@ 60" & 69" SHELF UNITS: Fasten the
Support Leg(s) in the center of the Shelf
using three (3) 1/4-20 x 3/4" Hex Head
Bolts, and 1/4-20 Nylon Lock Nuts.

Return to step 3.

NOTE: If installing doors on these units,
the Support Leg will need to be installed
off-center on the shelf. Positioning of the
Support Leg can easily be found by holding
the door in position on the shelf. The
notched out area of the hinge is where

to locate the Support Leg.

A second leg can also be fastened to the
back of the unit. The top of the leg must be
bent to match the taper at the top of the unit.

NOTE: The Center Support Leg may need
to be trimmed depending on application. If
the Support Leg is cut, remove burrs and

IO NEEY

IR IEN

apply paint.
-'.E\\
7y
7\
2
AN
@ Insert the Top Shelf Dividers into the shelf ‘ %’%/ //r
. 9 1 > = o
slots in the Top Shelves. / p é¢/' 44’/// :
Insert the Lower Shelf Dividers into the shelf e y 4 ;
slots in the Lower Shelves. 7 éf/ .
. . 7 Z 7
NOTE: The side panels of the units have . Z 4 7.
LY ¢/ 9 & [N

pre-punched holes conveniently located for R 72

Z ’
installation of accessory items or to fasten . Z - = ‘.,

to other shelf units for additional strength. N
Extra 1/4-20 x 5/8" bolts and lock nuts have NN < N
been provided in the bolt kit for this purpose. N : . N
N N 7z
NN & //¢¢’

A\ WARNING

Prior to drilling, so as not to cut or puncture fuel tanks, fuel lines, brake lines, electric wires, etc., check behind or underneath drilling and
mounting locations.

To keep debris out of your eyes when checking the underside of the vehicle, or when drilling, always wear protective eyewear.

7/16” Wrench &
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR BLIND FASTENERS (Or 7/18" Socket)
Black Oxide Bolt
Place a drop of oil on the.black oxide bolt before assembling as §hown on right. Flat Washer +e
Place the Blind Fastener in the hole and use a 7/16" wrench to tighten black =
hex bolt until the Blind Fastener is fully seated. When setting black hex bolt, it 9/16” Wrench
will start out hard. ] @
As the Blind Fastener “oulbs” out it will get easier, until it bottoms out or Installation Tool
sets. Make sure the Blind Fastener and Installation Tool do not turn during @
. . N—xr’
installation. Blind Fastener |

WEATHER GUARD® products are protected by one or more of the following trademarks: U.S. 842268, 1661625, 1663369, 2228051, 2362167; Canada - 282725; U.K. - 1400720; N.Z. - 296049; Aus.- 761964

IFYOU HAVEANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT US TOLL-FREE AT 1.800.456.7865 PAGE 5 Part No. 24-0288 REV. B ECN 5315 05/13




KNAACK LLC LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY FOR WEATHER GUARD® PRODUCTS

WEATHER GUARD® Products — Limited Lifetime Warranty
(Purchased on or after 1/1/2009)

Knaack LLC (the “Manufacturer”) warrants to the original purchaser only that WEATHER GUARD Truck and Van Products (the
“WEATHER GUARD Product”) will be free from defects in material and workmanship from the date of purchase and continuing for
the expected lifetime of the WEATHER GUARD Product. A copy of the original sales receipt must be supplied to the Manufacturer
at the time a warranty claim is made. This warranty terminates if the original purchaser transfers the WEATHER GUARD Product to
any other person.

What is Covered
All WEATHER GUARD Products identified above that are purchased on or after January 1, 2009.

What We Will Do to Correct Problems

Subject to the limitations and exclusions described in this limited warranty, the Manufacturer will remedy defects in materials or
workmanship by providing one of the following remedies at its option and without charge to the original purchaser for parts or
labor: (a) repairing the defective portion of the WEATHER GUARD Product or (b) replacing the entire WEATHER GUARD Product.
In addition, the manufacturer may elect at its option, not to repair or replace the WEATHER GUARD Product, but rather issue to
the original purchaser a refund equal to the purchase price paid for the WEATHER GUARD Product or a credit to be used toward
the purchase of new WEATHER GUARD Product.

What is Not Covered
This limited warranty expressly excludes:

* Defects caused by normal wear and tear, cosmetic rust, scratches, accidents, unlawful vehicle operation, or
modification to the product, or any types or repair of a WEATHER GUARD Product other than those authorized or
provided by the Manufacturer.

* Defects resulting from conditions beyond the Manufacturer’s control including, but not limited to misuse, overloading,
or failure to assemble, mount or use the WEATHER GUARD Product in accordance with the Manufacturer’s written
instructions or guidelines included with the WEATHER GUARD Product or made available to the original purchaser.

* Damage to the contents of the box or vehicle.

* TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, IN NO EVENT SHALL THE MANUFACTURER BE LIABLE FOR ANY
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING ANY ECONOMIC LOSS,
WHETHER RESULTING FROM NONPERFORMANCE, USE, MISUSE OR INABILITY TO USE THE
WEATHER GUARD PRODUCT OR THE MANUFACTURER’S NEGLIGENCE.

No Other Express Warranty Applies
This Limited Lifetime Warranty is the sole and exclusive warranty for WEATHER GUARD products. No employee, agent,
dealer, or other person is authorized to alter this warranty or make any other warranty on behalf of Knaack LLC.

Notification Procedures

If the WEATHER GUARD Product does not conform with the terms of this limited warranty, the original owner must promptly notify
the Manufacturer in writing upon discovery of the nonconformity. In order to receive the remedies under this limited warranty,

the warranty claim must describe the nature of the nonconformity, and a copy of the original sales receipt, invoice, bill or other
proof of purchase must accompany the claim. Repairs or modifications made to the WEATHER GUARD Product by other than

the Manufacturer or its authorized agent will nullify this limited warranty. Coverage under this limited warranty is conditioned at all
times upon the owner’s compliance with these required notification and repair procedures. Warranty claims must include
reciprocal contact information and may be made via certified mail to:

Knaack LLC
ATTN: Warranty Claims
420 E.Terra Cotta Avenue Crystal Lake, IL 60014

©2009 Knaack LLC

[weather guard) WER’IG/ERCO“

IFYOU HAVEANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT US TOLL-FREE AT 1.800.456.7865 PAGE 6 Part No. 24-0288 REV. B ECN 5315 05/13




weather guard

VAN STORAGE SOLUTIONS

ESTANTES JUMBO AHUSADOS PARA VAN

ATENCION: LEAY ENTIENDA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES
Y ADVERTENCIAS ANTES DE ARMAR, INSTALAR 0 UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUCTO.

personales graves o danos a la propiedad.

WWW.WEATHERGUARD.COM

A\ PELIGRO

Peligro de explosion. No utilice este producto para almacenar ni transportar productos inflamables, explosivos, materiales peligrosos ni
residuos peligrosos, como recipientes de gasolina, solventes, pdlvora, dinamita, tanques de propano, tanques de acetileno y sopletes. Este
producto esta diseiado y es seguro para usarse unicamente en el almacenamiento y transporte de herramientas pequenas, equipo y otros
materiales semejantes. Toda modificacion hecha a este producto o uso no disefiado del mismo podria ocasionar una condicién peligrosa que
puede provocar la muerte, lesiones personales graves o danos a la propiedad.

A\ ADVERTENCIA

Se deben seguir estas instrucciones utilizando las piezas y sujetadores suministrados pararealizar unainstalacion adecuada.Toda modificacion
hecha a este producto o instalacién inadecuada del mismo podria ocasionar una condicién peligrosa que puede provocar la muerte, lesiones

— AVISO -

Toda modificacion o uso indebido de este producto anulara inmediatamente todas las garantias del fabricante. El fabricante se exime de toda
responsabilidad por lesiones a personas o danos a la propiedad que resulten de la modificacién o el uso indebido de este producto.

UNIDADES DE ESTANTERIA

A - A
! J 8433
oo 8463 8950
NO INSTALE ESTE PRODUCTO DONDE gass | 0476 | 8961 | Listade piezas
8474
PUDIERA INTERFERIR CON EL DESPLIEGUE 8475
DE LAS BOLSAS DE AIRE. NO CUMPLIR CON ) ) A Soportes para montale
LO ANTERIOR PUEDE CAUSAR LESIONES en el piso
GRAVES 0 LA MUERTE. 'S 0 2 B Soportes centrales
S 4 4 C Diviso_res del estante
2 | superior
N 8 8 D Divisores del estante
0 inferior
- @ 0 : 8’ 2 2 E  Paneles de extremo
8] 1 1 F  Estante superior
i o 2 2 G  Estantes inferiores
§|'|#32-0162 #32-0163 #32-0183 Juego de pernos
- 8 Il
. . . @ | s 8 4 n
S > 8 8| a | TIEMPO APROXIMADO INSTALACION
. 5 N , of o Tiempo aproximado para ensamblaje
@ . S| | o e instalacion:
& °, AE J | 60 a 80 minutos (1 a 1.3 horas),
N . - S , , . dependiendo de la cantidad de estantes
N N |, ° @ N J 1, y de la experiencia con instalacion de
N N |, < . . equipos en vehiculos tipo van.
N N, of o
N N (a) 11 HERRAMIENTAS NECESARIAS
N S g * Taladro eléctrico
N N | J . * Brocas para taladro: 13/32",
N N | @ 1L 5/16", 1/8"
N N ° , e |laves de tuercas: (2) 7/16", 9/16"
N N : , z * Serrucho para agujeros de 1"
\ % 0 0 0
5 S @ o |
N, of |o
\“ 0 0 <}
) < )

HERRAMIENTAS AL 1-800-456-7865

J J
SI USTED TIENE ALGUNA PREGUNTA, POR FAVOR, PONGASE EN CONTACTO CON NOSOTROS SIN

PAGE 7

N° de pieza 24-0288 REV. B ECN 5315 05/13




NOTA: Dependiendo de su aplicacion, podrian sobrarle JUEGO DE PERNOS JUEGO DE PERNOS | JUEGO DE PERNOS

DESCRIPCION

herrajes después de terminar con la instalacion. #32-0162 CANT. #32-0163 CANT. #32-0183 CANT.

2 Correas de montaje B 3 8

2,
2
@’I\h\ Angulos de la correa de montaje 3 3 3

[S) Arandelas de presion de 1/4" 4 4 4
=
Sujetadores ciegos de 1/4-20 4 4 4
Pernos de cabeza hexagonal
O de 1/4-20 x 5/8" 2 10 2
\es Tuercas serradas de 1/4-20 12 12 0
@W Pernos de cabeza hexagonal 7 13 7
de 1/4-20 x 3/4"
@m Pernos de cabeza hexagonal 4 6 4
de 1/4-20 x 1-1/4"
Tornillos de cabeza de hexagonal
Om 1/4-20 x 1/2" 12 12 L
Tuercas de bloqueo de nylon
® e Tia20 18 26 18
Arandelas planas de 1/4" 18 22 18
@ Separadores para montaje 4 6 4
en el piso
% Herramienta para instalar los 1 1 1
' sujetadores ciegos
@Dmmm Pernos negros de cabeza hexagonal 1 1 1
de 1/4-20 x 2-1/4"

Antes de usar el taladro, con el fin de cortar o perforar tanques de combustible, tuberia de combustible, lineas de frenos, cables
eléctricos, etc., revise detras o debajo de los sitios de perforaciéon y montaje.

A\ PRECAUCION

Para evitar que objetos extraios entren a sus ojos al revisar la parte inferior del vehiculo o al perforar, utilice siempre gafas de proteccién.

A\ ADVERTENCIA

Todos los pernos de montaje para piso cerca del area del tanque de combustible deben instalarse desde la parte inferior del vehiculo para
proteger el tanque de combustible contra perforaciones, en caso de una colision. Esto significaria que no use sujetadores ciegos en esta
zona. Los orificios en esta zona deben ser de 5/16". Asegurese de dejar suficiente espacio para los tornillos de montaje en los rebordes
del techo o de la pared lateral, para no perforar el techo exterior ni la pared.

SI USTED TIENE ALGUNA PREGUNTA, POR FAVOR, PONGASE EN CONTACTO CON NOSOTROS SIN

HERRAMIENTAS AL 1-800-456-7865 PAGE 8 N° de pieza 24-0288 REV. B ECN 5315 05/13




INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION

@ Ensamble el estante superior con los paneles de
extremo empujando el estante hacia abajo, con la
hilera superior de pestafnas del panel de extremo
introducidas en las aberturas practicadas en el
borde del estante. Sujete el estante a los paneles
de extremo con cuatro (4) pernos de cabeza
hexagonal de 1/4-20 x 1/2" y tuercas serradas de
1/4-20. Repita el procedimiento para el segundo
y el tercer estante después de determinar la
separacion del estante inferior.

BRPIIIIEIT IR

fonssrsrr s, 0000

@ Fije los soportes de montaje para piso a amos
extremos de la unidad usando cuatro (4) pernos
de cabeza hexagonal de 1/4-20 x 3/4", arandelas
planas de 1/4" y tuercas de bloqueo de nylon
de 1/4-20.

NOTA: Los soportes de montaje para piso se
pueden instalar por los extremos exterior o
interior de las unidades. Cuando instale dos
unidades una al lado de la otra o al conectar a
una mampara, sélo se requiere un soporte de
montaje para piso, y debe instalarse por dentro.

Si instala méas de una unidad de estante, se
incluyen orificios en los paneles de extremo para
atornillarla con la siguiente unidad, para obtener
mas rigidez.

IR NYY
IO

S SRS

Vi

@ Coloque la unidad en la posicién seleccionada
en la van, tan cerca de la pared como sea
posible. Marque los cuatro orificios de montaje
en el piso donde el soporte de montaje tiene
contacto con los rebordes del piso.

NOTA: UNIDADES DE ESTANTE DE 60Y 69":
Se han agregado patas de apoyo en el centro
de estas unidades para reforzar los estantes,
debido a su longitud. (Continue con el paso 6.)
Si se necesitan los soportes centrales, marque
también estos orificios de montaje en el piso.

El soporte central puede quedar de frente hacia
la unidad o lejos de la unidad, y también debe
hacer contacto con el reborde del piso.

Retire la unidad y haga una perforacién previa
en las ubicaciones de montaje en el piso con una
broca para taladro de 1/8", y luego perfore de
nuevo el orificio con una broca para taladro de
5/16". Si hubiera un tapete en el piso, entonces
se requieren separadores para montaje en el
piso. Corte el tapete del piso alrededor de los
orificios de 5/16" con el serrucho para agujeros
de 1", y permita que los separadores de montaje
para piso descansen contra el piso metalico.

NO PERFORE A TRAVES DEL PISO DE LA
VAN CON EL SERRUCHO PARA AGUJEROS.

G T O ITITITITT

SI USTED TIENE ALGUNA PREGUNTA, POR FAVOR, PONGASE EN CONTACTO CON NOSOTROS SIN

RIS AL 1,800 40 7808 PAGE N° de pieza 24-0288 REV. B ECN 5315 05/13




INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION — Continuacién

o
4

sz
Yz

S

V&4

Mueva la unidad de regreso a su posicion. Sujete
la unidad al piso de la van con cuatro (4) tornillos
de cabeza hexagonal de 1/4-20 x 1-1/4", arandelas
planas de 1/4", separadores para montaje en

el piso (si corresponde), el segundo juego de
arandelas planas de 1/4" y las tuercas de bloqueo
de nylon de 1/4-20. (Vea a continuacion los
ejemplos de soluciones de colocacion de pernos.)

C

VAV A A VA A 4

iy e—

v NS NN

NOTA: Se ha incluido un (1) sujetador ciego

y su arandela de presion, en caso de que sea
imposible atornillar entre si los estantes debido
a los blindajes térmicos, canales en el piso,
lineas de combustible, etc. Si es necesario
instalar el sujetador ciego, perfore de nuevo los
orificios de montaje de 5/16" con una broca para
taladro de 13/32". Vea las INSTRUCCIONES

DE INSTALACION DE LOS SUJETADORES
CIEGOS en la pagina 5.

]
]
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
P

S\

NOTA: La solucion para
atornillar en el piso podria ser

una variacion de cualquiera de
estos tres ejemplos, con o sin
tapete para el piso. /

INSTALACION DE ARRIBA HACIA

ABAJO A TRAVES DEL TAPETE

INSTALACION DE ABAJO INSTALACION DEL SUJETADOR CIEGO
DEL PISOY EL PISO DE LA VAN HACIA ARRIBA A TRAVES A TRAVES DEL TAPETE DEL PISOY EL
DEL TAPETE DEL PISOY PISO DE LA VAN (VEA LA PAGINA 5)

EL PISO DE LA VAN

@ Se incluyen tres (3) correas de montaje y
angulos para correas de montaje. Las correas
de montaje se pueden doblar en cualquier
forma y/o utilizar con los angulos de montaje.
Las correas de montaje se deben fijar a la
parte superior del estante de tal manera que se
reduzca al minimo el movimiento de la unidad
del frente hacia atras y de un lado a otro. Fije
las correas de montaje al estante a través de
los orificios existentes (o perfore orificios nuevos
con una broca para taladro de 5/16") y sujete
con tres (3) pernos de cabeza hexagonal de
1/4-20 x 5/8" y tuercas de bloqueo de nylon
de 1/4-20.

Sujete el otro extremo de las correas

de montaje instalando de dos a tres (2-3)
sujetadores ciegos en la pared o en los
rebordes de la pared, en las ubicaciones

de la correa de montaje, con una perforacion
previa de orificios de 1/8" y luego una nueva
perforacién con una broca para taladro de
13/32". Ajuste los sujetadores ciegos en los
orificios segun las INSTRUCCIONES DE
INSTALACION PARA SUJETADORES CIEGOS
en la pagina 5.

Realinee las correas de montaje/angulos de
las correas de montaje en la parte superior de
los sujetadores ciegos, y asegurelos contra la
pared o el reborde de la pared utilizando de
dos a tres (2-3) penos de cabeza hexagonal

de 1/4-20 x 3/4" y arandelas de presién de 1/4".

LA INSTALACION HA TERMINADO.
Pasos 6 y 7 en la siguiente pagina.

VNN EEENEE Y

NN

?
V4

S USTED TIENE ALGUNA PREGUNTA, POR FAVOR, PONGASE EN CONTACTO CON NOSOTROS SIN PAGE 10 N° de pieza 24-0288 REV. B ECN 5315 05/13

HERRAMIENTAS AL 1-800-456-7865




INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION - Continuacién

@ UNIDADES DE ESTANTE DE 60Y 69":
Sujete las patas de apoyo en el centro del
estante usando tres (3) pernos de cabeza
hexagonal de 1/4-20 x 3/4" y tuercas de bloqueo
de nylon de 1/4-20.

Regrese al paso 3.

NOTA: Si instala puertas en estas unidades,
sera necesario que la pata de apoyo la instale
descentrada en el estante. La ubicacion de la
pata de apoyo se puede encontrar faciimente
sosteniendo la puerta en su posicion sobre el
estante. La zona con muescas en la bisagra es
donde se situa la pata de apoyo.

También se puede sujetar una segunda pata en
la parte posterior de la unidad. La parte superior
de la pata se debe doblar para que coincida con
el ahusamiento en la parte superior de la unidad.

NOTA: Tal vez se necesite recortar la pata

de apoyo central, dependiendo de la aplicacion.
Si corta la pata de apoyo, retire las rebabas

y aplique pintura.

N\ /s
Vo i 7

N N
) )
N
N b )
) N
N N
N N
N N
N N
N N
N N
N N
N N
N

@ Inserte los divisores del estante superior
en las ranuras correspondientes de los
estantes superiores.

Inserte los divisores del estante inferior
en las ranuras correspondientes de los
estantes inferiores.

NOTA: Los paneles laterales de las unidades
tienen orificios previamente marcados, situados
convenientemente para instalar articulos
accesorios o para sujetar los otros estantes para
tener resistencia adicional. Con este fin, a este
juego de pernos se le han agregado pernos de
1/4-20 x 5/8" y tuercas de bloqueo adicionales.

IR N Y

A\ ADVERTENCIA

Y YIINIIN,

Antes de usar el taladro, con el fin de cortar o perforar tanques de combustible, tuberia de combustible, lineas de frenos, cables

eléctricos, etc., revise detras o debajo de los sitios de perforacién y montaje.

A\ PRECAUCION

Para evitar que objetos extrafos entren a sus ojos al revisar la parte inferior del vehiculo o al perforar, utilice siempre gafas de proteccion.

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION PARA SUJETADORES CIEGOS

Llave de 7/16"
(o dado de 7/16")

Aplique una gota de aceite sobre el perno negro 6xido antes de armar, como
se muestra a la derecha. Coloque el sujetador ciego en el orificio y use una
llave de 7/16" para apretar el perno hexagonal negro hasta que el sujetador
ciego esté totalmente asentado. Sera dificil comenzar a girar el perno
hexagonal negro al colocarlo.

A medida que el sujetador ciego “sobresalga”, sera mas facil, hasta que llegue
al fondo o se fije. Asegurese de que el sujetador ciego y la herramienta de
instalacion no giren durante la instalacion.

Perno

negro oxido
Arandela plana
Llave de 9/16"
Herramienta
de instalacion

Sujetador ciego

e

0

20

0
X

=

Los productos WEATHER GUARD® estén protegidos por una o mas de las siguientes marcas comerciales: EE.UU.: 842268, 1661625, 1663369, 2228051, 2362167; Canada - 282725; R.U. - 1400720;

N.Z. - 296049; Aus.- 761964

SI USTED TIENE ALGUNA PREGUNTA, POR FAVOR, PONGASE EN CONTACTO CON NOSOTROS SIN
HERRAMIENTAS AL 1-800-456-7865

PAGE 11

N° de pieza 24-0288 REV. B ECN 5315 05/13




GARANTIA LIMITADA DE POR VIDA DE KNAACK LLC PARA PRODUCTOS WEATHER GUARD®

Productos WEATHER GUARD®: Garantia limitada de por vida
(Comprados a partir del 1/1/2009)

Knaack LLC (el “Fabricante”) garantiza Unicamente al comprador original que los productos WEATHER GUARD para vans y
camionetas (el “producto WEATHER GUARD”) estaran libres de defectos en materiales y mano de obra a partir de la fecha de
compra y continuaran asi durante la vida util esperada del producto WEATHER GUARD. En el momento de hacer una
reclamaciondegarantiasedebepresentaralFabricanteunacopiadelrecibodeventaoriginal Estagarantiaterminasiel
compradororiginaltransfiereelproductoWEATHERGUARDacualquierotrapersona.

Lo que se cubre
Todos los productos WEATHER GUARD identificados anteriormente que se compren a partir del 1 de enero de 2009.

Qué haremos para corregir los problemas

Sujeto a las limitaciones y exclusiones descritas en esta garantia limitada, el Fabricante reparara los defectos en materiales

0 mano de obra al suministrar uno de los siguientes remedios, a su opcién y sin cargo para el comprador original de piezas

o mano de obra: (a) Reparar la parte defectuosa del producto WEATHER GUARD o (b) reemplazar por completo el producto
WEATHER GUARD. Ademas, el fabricante puede elegir, a su opcidén, no reparar ni reemplazar el producto WEATHER GUARD,
sino mas bien otorgar al comprador original un reembolso equivalente al precio de compra pagado por el producto

WEATHER GUARD o un crédito para que se use para la compra de un producto WEATHER GUARD nuevo.

Lo que no se cubre
Esta garantia limitada excluye expresamente:

* Defectos ocasionados por el uso y desgaste normales, corrosion cosmética, rayones, accidentes, operacion ilegal del
vehiculo o modificacién al producto, o cualquier tipo o reparacién de un producto WEATHER GUARD que no sea lo
autorizado o suministrado por el Fabricante.

* Defectos que sean consecuencia de condiciones mas alla del control del Fabricante que incluyen, entre otras, mal uso,
sobrecarga o no ensamblar, montar o usar el producto WEATHER GUARD de acuerdo con las instrucciones o directrices
por escrito del Fabricante incluidas con el producto WEATHER GUARD o que estén disponibles para el comprador original.

e Danos al contenido de la caja o el vehiculo.

s HASTA EL GRADO PERMITIDO POR LA LEY, EN NINGUN CASO EL FABRICANTE SERA RESPONSABLE DE
NINGUN DANO INCIDENTAL, ESPECIAL, INDIRECTO O SECUNDARIO, QUE INCLUYE CUALQUIER PERDIDA
ECONOMICA, YA SEA QUE RESULTE POR LA FALTA DE DESEMPENO, USO, MAL USO O INCAPACIDAD DE
USAR EL PRODUCTO WEATHER GUARD O LA NEGLIGENCIA DEL FABRICANTE.

No se aplica otra garantia expresa
EstagarantialimitadadeporvidaeslaunicayexclusivagarantiaparalosproductosWEATHERGUARDNingunempleado,

agente, distribuidor ni otra persona esta autorizada para alterar esta garantia o para otorgar ninguna otra garantia a nombre
de Knaack LLC.

Procedimientos de notificacién

Si el producto WEATHER GUARD no cumple con los términos de esta garantia limitada, el propietario original debe notificar
por escrito oportunamente al Fabricante en cuanto se descubra el incumplimiento. Para poder recibir el remedio segun esta
garantia limitada, el reclamo de garantia debe describir la naturaleza del incumplimiento y el reclamo debe ir acompahado por
una copia del recibo de venta original, factura, cuenta u otro comprobante de compra. Las reparaciones o modificaciones que
se hagan al producto WEATHER GUARD por otros que no sean el Fabricante o el agente autorizado anularan esta garantia
limitada. La cobertura al amparo de esta garantia limitada se condiciona en todo momento al cumplimiento del propietario con
estos procedimientos requeridos de notificaciéon y reparacion. Los reclamos de garantia deben incluir informacién de contacto
reciproca y se pueden hacer mediante correo certificado a:

Knaack LLC
Atencion: Las reclamaciones de garantia
420 E. Terra Cotta Avenue Crystal Lake, IL 60014

©2009 Knaack LLC ’V

[weather guard) WERNERCO

SI USTED TIENE ALGUNA PREGUNTA, POR FAVOR, PONGASE EN CONTACTO CON NOSOTROS SIN
HERRAMIENTAS AL 1-800-456-7865

PAGE 12 N° de pieza 24-0288 REV. B ECN 5315 05/13




weather guard

VAN STORAGE SOLUTIONS

ATTENTION : PRIERE DE LIRE ET DE S’ASSURER DE COMPRENDRE L'ENSEMBLE DES DIRECTIVES
ET DES AVERTISSEMENTS AVANT D’ASSEMBLER, D’INSTALLER OU D’UTILISER CE PRODUIT.

WWW.WEATHERGUARD.COM

A\ DANGER

ETAGERE CONIQUE POUR SUPER-FOURGONNETTES

Danger d’explosion. Ne pas utiliser ce produit pour ranger ou transporter des substances inflammables, des explosifs,des matiéres dangereuses
ou des déchets dangereux tels que des bidons d'essence, des solvants, de la poudre a canon, de la dynamite, des bonbonnes de propane,
des réservoirs d'acétyléne et des chalumeaux. Ce produit est uniquement congu pour ranger et transporter de petits outils, de I'équipement et
autre matériel du méme type, et n'est sécuritaire qu'a cette fin. Toute modification apportée a ce produit, ou sa mauvaise utilisation, peut créer
une situation dangereuse pouvant entrainer la mort, de graves blessures corporelles ou des dommages matériels.
Ces instructions doivent étre suivies en utilisant les piéces et les fixations fournies pour une installation appropriée. Toute modification
ou installation inappropriée de ce produit créera une situation dangereuse susceptible de causer des dommages matériels, des blessures
corporelles graves ou la mort.
Toute modification ou mauvaise utilisation de ce produit annule aussitot ’ensemble des garanties du fabricant. Le fabricant décline toute
responsabilité pour des blessures personnelles ou dommages matériels découlant de toute modification ou mauvaise utilisation de
ce produit.
ETAGERES
A\ AVERTISSEMENT
. oo 8463 8950 | .
NE PAS INSTALLER CE PRODUIT LA OU IL 8453 gg? ggg; Liste des picces
POURRAIT GENER LE DEPLOIEMENT DES 8474
COUSSINS DE SECURITE GONFLABLES. 8475
L'INOBSERVANCE POURRAIT PROVOQUER o 5 5 A Supports de fixation
LA MORT OU DES BLESSURES au plancher
CORPORELLES GRAVES. N, O 2 0 B Supports centraux
. b . C Séparateurs de tablette
4 4 0 <
, supérieure
¢ D Séparateurs de tablettes
, 8 8 0 S
inférieures
:ﬁ : 2 2 2 E Panneaux d’extrémité
2 8|° 1 1 0 F Tablette supérieure
S 2 2 0 G Tablettes inférieures
% 0
SE #32-0162 #32-0163 #32-0183 Jeu de boulons
8|’ 7
s A1 |
, . : : @ dIHN DUREE APPROXIMATIVE D’INSTALLATION
’ 8|’ o o
8 s |’ 8| o o Durée approximative
“Q ’ 8|’ of o d’assemblage et d’installation :
N N | ol | 60 & 80 min. (1 & 1,3 heure) en fonction
N | of o du nombre d’étagéres et 'expérience
“.,Q N | of o acquise dans la pose d’équipement
N N : of o dans les fourgonnettes.
~ Nl 1l OUTILS REQUIS
N N o J 1, * Perceuse électrique
N N J |, e Forets : 13/32 po, 5/16 po, 1/8 po
S J o « Clés a fourche : (2) 7/16 po, 9/16 po
N S . e Scie pour orifices de 1 po
Q % 0 0
Q % . 0 0
N N B > @ 0 0
s |, (<Y
N ) - <}
S1VOUS AVEZ DES QUESTIONS, S'IL VOUS PLAIT CONTACTEZ-NOUS SANS OUTIL AU 1-800-456-7865 PAGE 13 Piece numéro 24-0288 REV. B ECN 5315 05/13




REMARQUE : En fonction de I'application,

JEU DE BOULONS JEU DE BOULONS JEU DE BOULONS
il est possible qu'il vous reste des ferrures DESCRIPTION N - o = o -
de montage une fois I'installation terminée. N° 32-0162 QTE N° 32-0163 QTE N° 320183 QTE
2,
-2 Sangles de montage B 3 8
7 2,
A~
@Ih\ Corniéres de sangle de montage 8 3 8
[S) Rondelles de sécurité de 1/4 po 4 4 4
=
Fixations en aveugle 1/4-20 4 4 4
Boulons a téte hexagonale
@) 1/4-20 x 5/8 po = 10 -
\es Ecrous cannelés 1/4-20 12 12 0
Boulons a téte hexagonale
QD 1/4-20 X 3/4 po ¥ 13 ¥
@m Boulons a téte hexagonale 4 6 4
1/4-20 x 1-1/4 po
Vis a téte hexagonale
Qm 1/4-20 x 1/2 po 12 12 v
@ Contre-écrous en nylon 1/4-20 18 26 18
Rondelles plates de 1/4 po 18 22 18
@ Entretoises pour fixation au plancher 4 6 4
% Outil de pose de fixations 1 1 1
' en aveugle
@Dmmm Boulon a téte hexagonale 1 1 1
1/4-20 x 2-1/4 po

Afin d’éviter de perforer ou de couper les réservoirs et conduites de carburant, conduites de frein, fils électriques, etc., vérifier derriere
ou sous les emplacements de percage et de montage avant de percer.

A\ ATTENTION

du percage.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Tous les boulons de fixation au plancher a proximité du réservoir d’essence doivent étre installés par le dessous du véhicule pour éviter
que le réservoir ne soit perforé lors d’une collision. Ceci signifie que les fixations en aveugle ne doivent pas étre utilisées dans cette zone.
Les orifices doivent étre de 5/16 po dans cette zone. S’assurer qu’il y a suffisamment d’espace dans les nervures de toit et les nervures de
paroi latérale pour monter les vis de maniére a ne pas perforer le mur ou le toit extérieur.

Toujours porter des lunettes protectrices pour se protéger les yeux de tous débris lors de la vérification du dessous du véhicule ou

S1VOUS AVEZ DES QUESTIONS, S'IL VOUS PLAIT CONTACTEZ-NOUS SANS OUTIL AU 1-800-456-7865 PAGE 14

Piéce numéro 24-0288 REV. B ECN 5315 05/13




INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION

Assembler la tablette supérieure aux panneaux
d’extrémité en poussant la tablette vers le

bas, avec la rangée supérieure de languettes
de panneau d’extrémité pénétrant dans les
ouvertures pratiquées au bord de la tablette.
Fixer la tablette aux panneaux d’extrémité a
I'aide de quatre (4) boulons a téte hexagonale
1/4-20 x 1/2 po et écrous striés 1/4-20. Répéter
pour les deuxieme et troisiéme tablettes

aprés avoir déterminé 'espacement de la
tablette inférieure.

BRPIIIIEIT IR

fonssrsrr s, 0000

@ Fixer les supports de fixation au plancher aux
deux extrémités de I'étagére a l'aide de quatre
(4) boulons a téte hexagonale 1/4-20 x 3/4 po,
rondelles plates de 1/4 po et contre-écrous en
nylon 1/4-20.

REMARQUE : Les supports de fixation au
plancher peuvent étre posés aux extrémités
extérieures ou intérieures des étageres. Lors
de linstallation de deux étageres 'une a co6té
de l'autre ou du raccordement a un tablier, un
seul support de fixation au plancher est requis
et il doit étre posé a l'intérieur.

Pour l'installation de plus d’'une étagere, des
orifices sont pratiqués dans les panneaux
d’extrémité pour boulonnage transversal jusque
dans 'étagére suivante en vue d’'une plus
grande rigidité.

IR NYY
IO

S SRS

Vi

@ Placer I'étagére a la position désirée dans la
fourgonnette, aussi prés du mur que possible.
Marquer les quatre orifices de montage au
plancher la ou le support de montage au
plancher vient en contact avec les nervures
de plancher.

REMARQUE : ETAGERES DE 60 ET 69 po :
Des pieds de support ont été ajoutés a ces
étagéres pour les renforcer en raison de leur
longueur. (Passer a I'étape 6). Si des supports
centraux sont nécessaires, marquer alors leurs
orifices de montage au plancher. Le support
central peut étre dirigé vers I'étagére ou a I'écart
de celle-ci et il doit également étre en contact
avec la nervure de plancher.

Retirer 'étagere et pratiquer des avant-trous

pour les emplacements de montage au plancher
a I'aide d'un foret de 1/8 po, puis perforer a
nouveau l'orifice a I'aide d’un foret de 5/16 po.

En présence d’une carpette de plancher, des
entretoises de fixation au plancher sont alors
requises. Couper la carpette de plancher autour
des orifices de 5/16 po a I'aide de la scie pour
orifices de 1 po, en laissant les entretoises de
fixation au plancher r eposer contre le plancher
métallique. NE PAS PERFORER A TRAVERS LE
PLANCHER DE LA FOURGONNETTE A LAIDE
DE LA SCIE POUR ORIFICES.

G T O ITITITITT

SIVOUS AVEZ DES QUESTIONS, S'ILVOUS PLATT CONTACTEZ-NOUS SANS OUTIL AU 1-800-456-7865 PAGE 15 Piéce numéro 24-0288 REV. B ECN 5315 05/13




@ Remettre I'étagere en place. Fixer I'étagére au
plancher de la fourgonnette a 'aide de quatre
(4) boulons a téte hexagonale 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 po,
rondelles plates de 1/4 po, entretoises de fixation
au plancher (le cas échéant), un second jeu de
rondelles plates de 1/4 po et contre-écrous en
nylon 1/4-20. (Voir exemples de solutions de
boulonnage ci-apres).

REMARQUE : Une (1) fixation en aveugle et
une rondelle de sécurité ont été fournies dans
I’éventualité ou le boulonnage transversal serait
impossible en raison des boucliers thermiques,
longerons de plancher, conduites de carburant,
etc. Si la pose de fixations en aveugle est
nécessaire, perforer a nouveau les orifices de
montage de 5/16 po a I'aide du foret de 13/32 po.
VOIR INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION POUR
FIXATIONS EN AVEUGLE a la page 5.

REMARQUE : La solution
de boulonnage au plancher
pourrait étre une variation de

'un de ces trois exemples avec
ou sans la carpette de plancher. /

INSTALLATION DE HAUT EN BAS
A TRAVERS LA CARPETTE DE
PLANCHER ET LE PLANCHER DE
LA FOURGONNETTE

INSTALLATION DE BAS
EN HAUT A TRAVERS LA
CARPETTE DE PLANCHER ET LE
PLANCHER DE LA FOURGONNETTE

iy e—

o

D = =

V&4

® = = = = = =

VAV A A VA A 4

S —————=

% POSE DES FIXATIONS EN AVEUGLE
A TRAVERS LA CARPETTE DE
PLANCHER ET LE PLANCHER DE
LA FOURGONNETTE (VOIR PAGE 5)

@ Trois (3) sangles de montage et corniéres de
sangle de montage sont fournies. Les sangles
de montage peuvent étre pliées a toute forme
ou utilisées avec les corniéres de montage.

Les sangles de montage doivent étre fixées a

la partie supérieure de I'étagére de maniere a
réduire au minimum le mouvement de I'étagéere
de l'avant a l'arriére aussi bien que d’'un c6té a
l'autre. Fixer les sangles de montage a I'étagere
a travers les orifices existants (ou percer de
nouveaux orifices a I'aide d’un foret de 5/16 po)
et fixer a I'aide de trois (3) boulons a téte
hexagonale 1/4- 20 x 5/8 po et contre-écrous
en nylon 1/4-20.

Fixer 'autre extrémité des sangles de montage
en posant deux a trois (2-3) fixations aveugles
dans le mur ou les nervures murales aux
emplacements des sangles de montage en
perforant au préalable des orifices de 1/8 po

et en perforant ensuite a nouveau les orifices a
I'aide d’un foret de 13/32 po. Poser les fixations
aveugles dans les orifices conformément aux
INSTRUCTIONS D’'INSTALLATION POUR
FIXATIONS AVEUGLES a la page 5.

Réaligner les sangles de montage/corniéres de
sangle de montage sur le dessus des fixations
aveugles et les fixer au mur ou a la nervure
murale a l'aide de deux a trois (2-3) boulons a
téte hexagonale 1/4-20 x 3/4 po et rondelles de
s(reté de 1/4 po.

LINSTALLATION EST TERMINEE.
Etapes 6 et 7 a la page suivante.

VNN EEENEE Y

NN

%
V4

S1VOUS AVEZ DES QUESTIONS, S'IL VOUS PLAIT CONTACTEZ-NOUS SANS OUTIL AU 1-800-456-7865 PAGE 16

Piéce numéro 24-0288 REV. B ECN 5315 05/13




INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION - suite

(6) ETAGERES DE 60 ET 69 po : Fixer le(s) pied(s)
de support au centre de I'étagére a 'aide de trois
(3) boulons a téte hexagonale 1/4-20 x 3/4 po et
contre-écrous en nylon 1/4-20.

Revenir a I'étape 3.

REMARQUE : Si des portes doivent étre posées
sur ces étageéres, le pied de support doit étre
posé décentré sur I'étagére. Le positionnement N
du pied de support se détermine facilement en
tenant la porte en position sur 'étagere. La partie .
de la charniere comportant des encoches est la
ou placer le pied de support.

7,7

Un second pied peut également étre fixé a
I'arriere de I'étagére. Le dessus du pied doit étre
plié pour I'assortir a 'amincissement au dessus
de 'étagere.

REMARQUE : Il eut étre nécessaire de tailler le
pied de support central suivant I'application. Si le
pied de support est coupé, enlever les bavures et
appliquer de la peinture.

o

IR

\

\\

\ @"gl
@[

VA N4

@ Insérer les séparateurs de tablettes supérieures
dans les fentes prévues a cet effet dans les
tablettes supérieures.

Insérer les séparateurs de tablettes inférieures
dans les fentes prévues a cet effet dans les
tablettes inférieures.

REMARQUE : Les panneaux latéraux des
étagéres comportent des orifices préalablement
perforés et situés commodément pour la pose
d’accessoires ou la fixation a d’autres étagéeres
en vue d’une plus grande solidité. Des boulons
1/4-20 x 5/8 po et contre-écrous supplémentaires
ont été fournis dans le jeu de boulons a cette fin.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Afin d’éviter de perforer ou de couper les réservoirs et conduites de carburant, conduites de frein, fils électriques, etc., vérifier derriére
ou sous les emplacements de percage et de montage avant de percer.

A\ ATTENTION

Toujours porter des lunettes protectrices pour se protéger les yeux de tous débris lors de la vérification du dessous du véhicule ou

du percage.
©
Clé de 7/16 po - 2
y (ou douille &
INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION DES FIXATIONS EN AVEUGLE de 7/16 po)
Boulon en
oxyde noir
Placer une goutte d’huile sur le boulon en oxyde noir avant d’assembler de la Rondelle plate (=) %
maniére illustrée a droite. Placer la fixation aveugle dans l'orifice et utiliser une Clé de 9/16 po >
clé de 7/16 po pour serrer le boulon hexagonal noir jusqu’a ce que la fixation
en aveugle soit parfaitement calée. Il est initialement difficile de poser le boulon . ) !Ci%
hexagonal noir. Outil d’installation
A mesure que la fixation en aveugle prend de I'expansion, elle est plus facile o
& poser jusqu’a ce qu'elle cale. S’assurer que la fixation en aveugle et I'outil de Fixation (&)
pose ne tournent pas durant I'installation. en aveugle “

Les produits WEATHER GUARD sont protégés par l'une ou plusieurs des marques de commerce suivantes : E.-U. 842268, 1661625, 1663369, 2228051, 2362167; Canada - 282725; R.-U. 1400720;
N.Z. - 296049; Aus.- 761964

SIVOUS AVEZ DES QUESTIONS, S'ILVOUS PLATT CONTACTEZ-NOUS SANS OUTIL AU 1-800-456-7865 PAGE 17 Piece numéro 24-0288 REV. B ECN 5315 05/13




GARANTIE LIMITEE A VIE DE KNAACK LLC POUR LES PRODUITS WEATHER GUARD®

Produits WEATHER GUARD® — Garantie limitée a vie
(achetés le ou apres le 1/1/2009)

Knaack LLC (le « Fabricant ») garantit a 'acheteur d’origine uniquement que les produits WEATHER GUARD pour fourgonnettes et
camions (les « Produits WEATHER GUARD ») seront exempts de vices de matériaux et de fabrication a compter de la date d’achat
et pendant toute la durée de vie anticipée du produit WEATHER GUARD. Une copie du regu de vente d’origine doit étre fournie au
Fabricant au moment ou est faite la réclamation au titre de la garantie. La présente garantie sera annulée si'acheteur d’origine
transfére le produit WEATHER GUARD a une autre personne.

Ce qui est couvert
Tous les produits WEATHER GUARD identifiés ci-dessus qui ont été achetés le 1er janvier 2009 ou apres cette date.

Ce que nous ferons pour corriger les problemes

Sous réserve des limites et exclusions décrites dans la présente garantie limitée, le Fabricant prendra des mesures correctives
en cas de vices de matériaux ou de fabrication en fournissant 'une des solutions suivantes, a sa seule discrétion et sans facturer
les colts des pieces et de la main-d’ceuvre a I'acheteur d’origine : (a) réparation de la partie défectueuse du produit

WEATHER GUARD ou (b) remplacement du produit WEATHER GUARD dans son intégralité. En outre, le Fabricant peut décider,
a sa seule discrétion, de ne pas réparer ou remplacer le produit WEATHER GUARD, mais de rembourser a I'acheteur d’origine
le prix du produit WEATHER GUARD, ou de le créditer du montant du prix du produit WEATHER GUARD en vue de I'achat d’'un
nouveau produit WEATHER GUARD.

Ce qui n’est pas couvert
La présente garantie limitée exclut expressément :

* Les défauts causés par 'usure ordinaire, la rouille esthétique, les rayures, les accidents, I'utilisation illicite du véhicule,
ou la modification du produit, ou tout type de réparation d’'un produit WEATHER GUARD, autre que ceux qui sont
autorisés ou fournis par le Fabricant.

* Les défauts résultant de conditions hors du contréle du Fabricant, y compris, sans s’y limiter, le mésusage, la surcharge ou
le manquement a assembler, monter ou utiliser le produit WEATHER GUARD conformément aux instructions ou directives
écrites du Fabricant accompagnant le produit WEATHER GUARD ou mises a la disposition de I'acheteur d’origine.

* Dommages causés au contenu du coffre ou du véhicule.

e DANS LES LIMITES PREVUES PAR LA LOI, EN AUCUN CAS LE FABRICANT NE SERA TENU RESPONSABLE
DES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES, SPECIAUX, INDIRECTS, OU CONSECUTIFS, Y COMPRIS LES PERTES
FINANCIERES, QUE CEUX-CI RESULTENT DE LA NON-PERFORMANCE DU PRODUIT WEATHER GUARD, DE
LUTILISATION OU DU MESUSAGE DUDIT PRODUIT WEATHER GUARD OU DE LIMPOSSIBILITE DE LUTILISER,
OU DE LA NEGLIGENCE DU FABRICANT.

Aucune autre garantie expresse ne s’applique
La garantie a vie limitée est la seule et unique garantie pour les produits WEATHER GUARD. Aucun employé, agent, vendeur,
ou autre personne n’est autorisé a modifier la présente garantie ou a créer une autre garantie au nom de Knaack LLC.

Procédures de notification

Si le produit WEATHER GUARD n’est pas conforme aux modalités de la présente garantie limitée, le propriétaire d’origine

devra en informer le Fabricant par écrit dans les plus brefs délais des la découverte de la non-conformité. Afin de bénéficier

des solutions prévues par la présente garantie limitée, la réclamation au titre de la garantie doit décrire la nature de la non-
conformité et étre accompagnée du recu de vente d’origine, de la facture ou de toute autre preuve d’achat. Les réparations ou
modifications faites sur le produit WEATHER GUARD par toute personne autre que le Fabricant ou son agent autorisé annuleront
la présente garantie limitée. La couverture aux termes de la présente garantie limitée dépend de la conformité du propriétaire a
ces procédures de notification et réparation. Les réclamations au titre de la garantie doivent inclure les coordonnées réciproques
et étre envoyées par courrier certifié a :

. Knaack LLC
A L’ATTENTION DE : Réclamations au titre de la garantie
420 E.Terra Cotta Avenue Crystal Lake, IL 60014

©2009 Knaack LLC

[weather guard| WER’,\,@RCOM

SIVOUS AVEZ DES QUESTIONS, S'ILVOUS PLATT CONTACTEZ-NOUS SANS OUTIL AU 1-800-456-7865 PAGE 18 Piéce numéro 24-0288 REV. B ECN 5315 05/13






